## COUNTY OF NEVADA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



Chair Heidi Hall, 1<sup>st</sup> District Edward C. Scofield, 2<sup>nd</sup> District Vice-Chair Dan Miller, 3<sup>rd</sup> District Susan Hoek, 4<sup>th</sup> District Richard Anderson, 5th District

> Julie Patterson Hunter. Clerk of the Board

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** October 13, 2020

**Board of Supervisors** TO:

Julie Patterson Hunter FROM:

**SUBJECT:** Resolution amending Resolution 20-417 correcting an administrative error

designating the Preston and Louisa Alexander Family Homesite, located at 330 Alexander Street, Nevada City, CA 95959 (APN 005-350-011) as Nevada County Historical Landmark NEV 20-04 (District I)

**RECOMMENDATION:** Adopt the attached resolution.

**FUNDING:** N/A

## **BACKGROUND:**

On September 22, 2020 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 20-417 designating the Preston and Louisa Alexander Family Homesite, located at 330 Alexander Street, Nevada City, CA 95959 (APN 005-350-011) as Nevada County Historical Landmark NEV 20-04. Resolution 20-417 identified David and Louise Beesley as the owner of the property as provided in the initial application submitted by the Nevada County Historical Society; however, per a corrected application that was resubmitted to the Nevada County Historical Landmark's Commission on August 28, 2020 the correct owner of the property is Lynne H. Frame and Richard Hoskins, Hoskins/Frame Family Trust. Louise and David Beesley are the current occupants of the property and the mother and father of Lynne H. Frame.

Therefore, staff recommends adopting the attached Resolution amending Resolution 20-417 to correct the administrative error and to highlight the historical significance of the designation of the Preston and Louisa Alexander Family Homesite as the homesite of one of the first pioneering black families in Nevada County.

**Item Initiated by** Jeffrey Thorsby, Senior Management Analyst **Item Approved by** Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk of the Board

Submittal Date: October 1, 2020